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I. STATEMENT

1. On October 18, 2018, Trial Staff (Complainant or Staff) of the Commission issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 122578 to Rocky Mountain Automotive Transport and Recovery LLC, doing business as RMA Towing (RMA) which arose out of three alleged violations of Rule 6507(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6, nine alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(I), nine alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(III)(A), and one alleged violation of Rule 6509(a)(IV).

2. On November 14, 2018, the matter, Proceeding No. 18G-0727TO, was referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ).

3. On October 11, 2018, Complainant issued CPAN No. 122463 to RMA which arose out of one alleged violation of Rule 6507(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, seven alleged violations of Rule 6508(b)(I), and seven alleged violation of Rule 6508(b)(III)(A).

4. On November 14, 2018, the matter, Proceeding No. 18G-0727TO, was referred to an Administrative Law Judge.

5. On October 31, 2018, Staff  issued CPAN No. 122663 to RMA which arose out of two alleged violations of Rule 6507(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, and one alleged violation of Rule 6511(h).
6. On November 28, 2018, the matter, Proceeding No. 18G-0778TO, was referred to an Administrative Law Judge.

7. On November 30, 2018, by Decision No. R18-1066-I, Proceeding 
No. 18G-0778TO was set for an evidentiary hearing to be held on January 15, 2019. 

8. On December 12, 2018, RMA filed its Unopposed Motion to Consolidate (Motion) in all three proceedings. RMA states in its Motion that “the issues are substantially similar and the rights of the parties will not be prejudiced”
 if the three proceedings are consolidated.  RMA also states that consolidation will save all of the parties’ resources. 

9. Staff does not oppose the Motion. 

10. Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1402 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure governs consolidation.  The Rule provides that the “Commission may consolidate proceedings where the issues are substantially similar and the rights of the parties will not be prejudiced.”  Whether to grant consolidation is within the Commission's discretion.

11. Good cause is found to grant the Motion. The undersigned ALJ finds that consolidation of the above captioned proceedings would minimize or eliminate the risk of inconsistent decisions, serve administrative efficiency, and would minimize the need for parties to submit duplicative evidence.  It is found that the issues in these proceedings are substantially similar, and the rights of the parties will not be prejudiced.

12. The evidentiary hearing on the consolidated matter shall be held on January 15, 2019.
II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:  

1. The Motion to Consolidate filed by Rocky Mountain Automotive Transport and Recovery LLC, doing business as RMA Towing on December 12, 2018 is granted.

2. Proceeding Nos. 18G-0726TO, 18G-0727TO, and 18G-0778TO are consolidated.   Proceeding No. 18G-0726TO is the primary (or lead) proceeding.
3. All proceeding numbers and captions in the consolidated proceeding shall be listed on all future filings, as shown above on this Decision.  The primary or lead proceeding identified in Ordering Paragraph No. 2, and its caption, shall appear first.

4. Given the consolidation, documents shall be filed in Proceeding No. 18G-0726TO; and no document shall be filed in Proceeding Nos. 18G-0727TO or 18G-0778TO.
5. The evidentiary hearing in this consolidated matter shall be held on the following date, at the following time, and in the following location:  

DATE:

January 15, 2019 

TIME:

9:00 a.m.  

PLACE:
Commission Hearing Room  


1560 Broadway, Suite 250  


Denver, Colorado  
1. This Interim Decision is effective immediately
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